

Prince George's County Council

Agenda Item Summary

Meeting Date:	4/18/2023	Effective Date:	6/26/2023		
Reference No.:	CB-023-2023	Chapter Number:	24		
Draft No.:	2	Public Hearing Date:	04/18/2023 @ 1:30 PM		
Proposer(s):	Oriadha, Blegay, Burroughs, Der	noga, Ivey and Olson			
Sponsor(s):	Oriadha, Blegay, Burroughs, Der	noga, Ivey, Olson, Watso	on, Harrison, Fisher,		
	Franklin and Hawkins				
Item Title:	AN ACT CONCERNING PRINC	E GEORGE'S COUNTY	(RENTAL		
	ASSISTANCE PROGRAM for the purpose of establishing the Prince George's				
	County Rental Assistance Program	n and Rental Assistance H	Fund; providing financial		
	rental assistance to Prince George's County residents based on AMI level and rent increases; awards shall be eligible for monthly disbursements up to (6) months over				
	the course of a (24) month period; and assistance may be applied for every (2)				
	years.				

Amanda Denison

Resource Personnel: Ashanti F. Martinez, Chief of Staff, Council District 7

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

Drafter:

Date:	Acting Body:	Action:	Sent To:	
02/21/2023	County Council	presented and referred	PHED	
	Action Text: This Council Bill was presented by Council Members Oriadha, Blegay, Burroughs, Dernoga, Ivey and Olson and referred to the Planning, Housing and Economic Development Committee.			
03/02/2023	PHED	Held in Committee		
	Action Text: This Council Bill was Held in Committee			
03/16/2023	PHED	Favorably recommended with amendments	County Council	
	Action Text: A motion was made by Council Member Dernoga, seconded by Council Member Blegay, that this Council Bill be Favorably recommended with amendments to the County Council. The motion carried by the following vote: Aye: 5 Ivey, Olson, Blegay, Dernoga and Oriadha			

Action Text:

This Council Bill was introduced by Council Members Oriadha, Blegay, Burroughs, Dernoga, Ivey, Olson, Watson, Harrison, Fisher, Franklin and Hawkins.

04/18/2023 County Council public hearing held

Action Text:

The public hearing for this Council bill was held.

04/18/2023 County Council enacted

Action Text:

A motion was made by Council Member Oriadha, seconded by Vice Chair Blegay, that this Council Bill be enacted. The motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: 10 Harrison, Blegay, Dernoga, Watson, Olson, Fisher, Burroughs, Ivey, Oriadha and Franklin

Absent: 1 Hawkins

05/09/2023 County Executive Unsigned

Action Text:

The County Executive having failed to return this bill with either her approval or veto within ten (10) days after the date of its presentation to her, this bill became law on May 9, 2023.

AFFECTED CODE SECTIONS:

13-145 13-144

BACKGROUND INFORMATION/FISCAL IMPACT:

For the purpose of establishing the Prince George's County Rental Assistance Program and Rental Assistance Fund; providing financial rental assistance to Prince George's County residents based on AMI level and rent increases; awards shall be eligible for monthly disbursements up to (6) months over the course of a (24) month period; and assistance may be applied for every (2) years.

Document(s): B2023023, CB-023-2023 Report, CB-023-2023 PAFI